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K000
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INITIAL COMMENTS

A re-licensure survey was conducted on 07/18/2025 at
Lexington Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center, a

nursing home in St. Petersburg, Florida in accordance

with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1 and

101 (2021 edition) and applicable requirements of

Florida State Fire MarshaF's Rules and Regulations,
Florida Administrative Code (FA.C) 69A-3, FAC.

69A-53, FA.C. 59A-4, and Florida Statutes (F.S.) 400

Part 11, and F.S. 633.0215, adopting National Fire
Protection Asscciation (NFPA) 1 and 101 (2021 Edition)
known as the Florida Fire Prevention Code and all NFPA
referenced standards and requirements adopted per NFPA
101, Chapter 2,

Date Opened: 1962

Bldg. Type: Il {200)

Square Footage: 65,188

Smoke Compartments:

Floor Levels: 1

Gensrator: 60kW (NG}, 125 kW, 80 KW, 40 kW {diesel)
Licensed Bed: 159

Fully Sprinklered: yes

Fire Alarm: yes

The following is a description of the deficiencies
found at the time of the visit

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Mairtenance
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
Detection systems, where required, shall be in
accordance with Section 9.6. Fire alarm systems

required by this Code shall be instalied, tested, and
maintained in accordance with the applicable

Kaooo

K0345

081712025

The facility Administrator/Designes contacted vendor to 08/17/2025
service the backflow tamper switches. The Fire service
backflow tamper swilches were inspected and tested by a
vendor company.

No residents were found to be affected by this alieged
deficient practice.

The Nursing Home HIiS educated the
staff on maintaining the fire service backfiow tamper
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K0345 Continued from page 1 k0345 | Continued from page 1
requirements of NFPA70 and NFPA72 unless otherwise switches in accordance with NFPA 101, which includes
permitted by 9.6.1.4. servicing and maintaining documentation of the fire
service backflow tamper switches inspections.
18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, and NFPA 70, and NFPA 72
The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee will audit
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: i on of i and
quarterly ion as it relates in
Based on record review, observations and interviews, with NFPA101. These audits will be conducted monthly
the facility failed to maintain the automatic fire for 3 months. The findings of these audits will be
alarm system (AFAS) in accordance with NFPA 101 (2021 reported in the next risk management/Quality assurance
Edition). ittee meeting unti the i i
g has been met and
On 07/18/2025 at 9:40 AM during record review with the quarterly monitoring
Facility Manager (FM), it was revealed that the
facility fafled fo provide documentation of the
quarterly visual inspections and semi-annual testing of
the fire service backflow tamper switches. The devices
could not be loated on any inspection or testing
reports inventory fist.
On 07/16/2025 at 2:15 PM during the facility tour with
the Facility Manager (FM), the tamper switches were
observed fo be instatled on the fire service backflow
device.
in an interview, the FM acknowledged concurrent with
the findings and said that they did not realize the
devices were not being inspected or tested.
Per NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.3.4.4, 96,5, 98.5.1
per NFPA 72 (2019 Edition) Chapter 14.3.1, {table}
14.3.1.(11), 14.4.4, Table 14.4.3.2 (17)(10)(a)
Class it
KO353 Sprirkler System - Maintenance and Testing K0353 | The facility Administrator/Designee contacted a vendor 0811712026
1o service the 14 pendant sprinkler heads located at
CFR(s): NFPA 101 the front porch and cover drive, the 2 pendant
sprinkler heads located in the laundry washroom, the 1
Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing upright sprinkler head located behind the dryers, and
the 1 sprinkler head covered with dust behind the
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are dryers, as it relates 1 mesting compliarice with NFPA
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with 101.
NFPA 25. Alf required documentation regarding the
design of the fire protection system and the procedures No residents were found to be affected by this alleged
for maintenance, inspection, and testing of the fire deficient practice
protection system shall be maintained at an approved,
secured location for the life of the fire protection The Nursing Home educated the
system. staff on maintaining sprinkler heads in accordance NFPA
101, which includes maintaining free of dust or
19.7.8,4.6.12, 46.12.1, 9.11 through 8.11.3.2, and corrosion.
NFPA 25
The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee will conduct
STATE FORM Event ID: JBZN21 Facility 1D: 55214 if continuation sheet Page 2 of 6
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This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: weekly audits for 3 months on § sprinkler heads to
ensure they are maintained in accordance with NFPA 101,
Based on observations and interviews, the facility inciuding being free of dust and corrosion. The.
failed to maintain the automatic fire sprinkler system findings of these audits will be reported in the next
(AFSS) in accordance with NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) and risk it meeting
NFPA 25 (2020 Edition). This in the event of fire could until the i
reduce the reliability of the system and jeopardize the has been met and recommends quarterly monitoring.
safety of the occupants in the facility
On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the
facility tour with the Facility Manager (FM),
abservations of the AFSS showed loaded and corroded
ceiling pendant sprinklers detrimental to sprinkler
performance in the following areas:
1) 14 of 14 corroded pendant sprinkler heads in the
front porch and exterior covered drive
2) 2 of 3 corroded pendant sprinkler heads in the
laundry washroom
3) 1 of 2.comoded upright sprinkler heads behind the
dryers
4) 1 of 2 loaded with dust upright sprinkler heads
behind the dryers.
An interview was conducted with the FM concurrent with
the observations and confirmed the findings.
per NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.3.6.1, 0.11.1
per NFPA 25 (2020 Edition) 5.2.1, 5.2.1.1.2 (2) (8}
Class it
KO741 Smoking Regulations K0741 | The Staff member was identified and was immediately 0811712026
educated on the facility's nor-smoking policy. The
CFR(s): NFPA 101 nursing home administrator conducted walking rounds of
the outdoor areas surrounding the facility as it
Smoking Regulations relates to any concerns with facility adherence to
ron-smoking poficy. No concerns were identified.
Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include
not less than the following provisions: No residents were found to be affected by this alleged
deficient practice.
{1} Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or
compartment where flammabie fiquids, combustible gases, The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee re-educated
ar oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous facility staff on the non-smoking policy,
location, and such area shall be posted with signs that
read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the The Nursing Home Administrator/Desigree will conduct a
international symbal for no smoking. random audit weekly 3 times a week on the facility
staff's adherence to the facility's non-smoking poficy
(2) In health care occupancies where smoking is by visual inspection. These audits will be conducted
prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all waekly for 3 months. The findings of these audits will
STATE FORM Event ID: JBZN21 Facility 1D: 55214 if continuation sheet Page 3 of 6
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Ko741

Ko761

Bldg. 05

Continued from page 3
major entrances, secondary signs with language that
prohibits smoking shall not be required.

(3) Smoking by patients classified as not responsible
shall be protibited

(4) The requirement of 18/19.7.4(3) shal rot apply
where the patient is under direct supervision.

(5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design
shall be provided in all areas where smoking is
permitied.

(6) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices
into which ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily
available to all areas where smoking is permitted.

18.74, 1974

(Note smoking tower disposal receptacles are not
ashtrays)

This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Based on observations and interviews, the facility
failed to provide the required smoking equipment in
accordance with NFPA 1 (2021 Edition).

On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the

facility tour with the Facility Manager (FM), an

employee was observed smoking on the property outside

of a designated smoking area that failed to provide

ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design,

and metal containers with self-closing cover devices in

which ashtrays can be emptied into. An interview was
with the FM with the

and confirmed the findings.

On 07/16/2025, during the exit conference, the
administrator stated that the facility has a smoking
regutations policy that states there is no smoking
permitted on the facility’s property at any time.
per NFPA 1 (2021 Edition) 20.4.2.4(5)(6)

Class

Maintenance inspection & Testing - Doors

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire door assemblies shall be installed, inspected,
tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80.

K741

Karst

Continued from page 3

be reported in the next risk management/Quality
assurance commitiee meting untit the committee
determines substantial compliance has been met and
recommends quarterly monitoring

The cormidor door equipped with a self-closing
mecharism leading to the clean utility room by the
nurse's station was called for servicing and repairs.

No residents were found to be affected by this alleged
deficient practice.

08/17/2025
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Ko761 Continued from page 4 Ko761 | Continued from page 4
Al fire door assemblies shall be labaled. The Nursing Home educated the
staff on maintaining fire doors in working condition,
Bidg.05 | Labels on fire door assemblies shall be maintained in & including latching and closing appropriately.
legible condition. In existing installations, stee]
door frames without a label shall be permitted where The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee will conduct
approved by the authority having jurisdiction. Unless weekly audits on 3 fire doors o ensure they are
otherwise specified, fire doors shall be self-closing latching and closing appropriately for 3 months. The
or automatic-closing. findings of these audits will be reported in the next
fisk Qualit ittee mesting
Doors, other than those fisted in 8.2.2.4 and until the i i
8.3.3.3.1, that are required to be self-closing o has been met and recommends guarlerly monitoring.
automatic dlosing shall comply with all of the
following:

(1) Door assemblies shall be inspected annually.
(2) Boors shall be operated to confirm full closure.

(3) Parts found to be damaged or inoperative shall be
replaced.

(4) Door openings and the surrounding areas shal be
kept clear of anything that could obstruct o interfere
with the free operation of the door.

(5) Blocking or wedging of doors i the open position
shall be prohibited

(6) Seif-closing and automatic-closing devices shall be
kept in working condition at all times.

Written records of inspection and testing are
maintained and are available for review.

19.7.6,4.8.12.1, 8.3.3.3 through 8.3.3.3.5, 8.54.3,
8.5.4,8.7.1.3, 8.8 (NFPA 101)

5.2,5.2.3 (NFPA 80)
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Basad on observations and interviews, the facility
failed to maintain the fire doors in accordance with

NFPA 101 (2021 Edition). In the event of a fire, this
condition could put occupants attempting shelter or
evacuating in an unsafe environment.

On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the
facility tour with the Facility Manager, it was

observad that the corridor door equipped with a
self-closing mechanism teading to the clean utility

room by the nurse’s station falled to close o

self-latch when tested. An interview was canducted with

STATE FORM Event ID: JBZN21 Facility 1D: 55214 if continuation sheet Page 5 of 6
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Ko761 Continued from page 5 K781
the FM concurrent with the observations and confirmed
the findings.
Bldg. 05
per NEPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.7.6, 4.6.12.1, 83.3.3.1
per NFPA 80 (2019 Edition) 6.4.1.4
Class fi
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K0000 INITIAL COMMENTS K0000 08/17/2025
An ification stirvey was on
07/16/2025 at Lexington and jtat
Genter, a nursing home in St. Petersburg, Florida.
Lexington Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center js not
in compliance with 42 CFR 483 Subpart B, 42 CFR
488.307, and National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) 101(2012 Edition) requirements for nursing
homes.
Initial Plan Review: 1982
New or Existing: Existing
NFPA 220 Construction Type: il (200)
Number of beds: 159
The following is description of the noncompliance
K0345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K0345 | The facility Administrator/Designee contacted vendor to 08/17/2025
service the backflow tamper switches. The Fire service
CFR(s): NFPA 101 backflow tamper switches were inspected and tested by &
vendor company.
Fire Alarr System - Testing and Maintenance
No residents were found fo be affected by this alleged
A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in deficient practice.
‘accordance with an approved program complying with the
requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and The Nursing Home educated the
NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. staff on maintaining the fire service backfow tamper
Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing switches in accordance with NFPA 101, which includes
are readily available. servicing and maintaining documentation of the fire
service backflow tamper switches inspections.
9.6.1.3,9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72
The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee wil audit
This STANDARD Is NOT MET as evidenced by: ion of i
quarterty ion as it relates in
Based on record review, observations and interviews, with NFPA101. These audis will be conducted monthly
the facility falled to maintain the automatio fire for 3 months. The findings of these audits will be
alarm system (AFAS) in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 reported in the next risk management/Quality assurance
Edition). ittee meeting until the i
i iance has been met and
©On 07/16/2025 at 9:40 AM during record review with the quarterly monitoring
Facifity Manager (FM), it was revealed that the
facilty failed to provide documentation of the

Any deficiency statement snding with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that ofher
safequards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program
participation.
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K0345

K0353

Continued from page 1

quarterly visual inspections and semi-annual testing of
the fire service backflow tamper switches. The devices
could not be located on any inspection o testing
reports inventory fist.

On 07/162025 at 2:15 PM during the facility tour with
the Facility Manager (FM), the tamper switches were
observed to be instafled on the fire service backfiow
device. In an interview, the FM acknowledged concurrent
with the findings and said that they did not realize

the devices were not being inspected or tested.

Per NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) 19.3.4.4, 96,5, 9.6.5.1

Per NFPA 72 (2010 Edition) 14.3.1, table 14.3.1 (80},
14.4.5, table 14.4.5 (15)LY(1)

Sprinkler Systern - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with
NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and
Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems.
Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and
testing are maintained in a secure [ocation and readity
available.

a) Date sprinkier system last checked
b) Who provided system test

©) Water system supply source

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any
ron-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.
9.75,9.7.7,9.7.8, and NFPA 25

This STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:
Based on observations and interviews, the facility
failed to maintain the automatic fire sprinkler system
(AFS8) in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) and
NFPA 25 (2011 Ediion). This in the event of fire could

reduce the reliability of the system and jeopardize the
safety of the occupants in the facility.

Ka345

K0353 | The facility AdministratoriDesignee contacted & vendor 081712025
10 service the 14 pendant sprinkler heads located at
the front porch and cover drive, the 2 pendant
sprinkler heads located in the faundry washroom, the 1
upright sprinkler head located behind the dryers, and
the 1 sprinkler head covered with dust behind the
dryers, as it relates to meeting compliance with NFPA
101.

No residents were found to be affected by this alleged
deficient practice

The Nursing Home educated the

staff on maintaining sprinkler heads in accordance NFPA
101, which includes maintaining free of dust or
corrosion.

The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee will conduct
weekly audits for 3 months on 5 sprinkler heads to

ensure they are maintained in accordance with NFPA 101,
including being free of dust and corrosion. The

findings of these audits will be reported in the next

risk it ittee meeting
untit the h g i
has bsen met and recommends quarterly monitoring.
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K0353 Continued from page 2 K0353
On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the
facility tour with the Facility Manager (FM),
observations of the AFSS showed joaded and corroded
ceiting pendant sprinklers detrimental to sprinkler
performance in the following areas:
1) 14 of 14 corroded pendant sprinkler heads in the
front porch and cover drive
2) 2 of 3 corroded pendant sprinkier heads in the
faundry washroom
3) 1 of 2 coroded upright sprinkier heads behind the
dryers
2) 1 0f 2 loaded with dust upright sprinkler heads
behind the dryers.
An interview was conducted with the FM concurrent with
the observations and confirmed the findings.
per NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) 19.3.5.1, 9.11.1
per NEPA 25 (2011 Edition) 5.2.1, 5.2.1.1.2 (2) (5)
KO741 8moking Regulations K0741 | The Staff member was identified and was immediately 08/1772025
educated on the facility's non-smoking policy. The
GFR(s): NFPA 101 nursing home administrator conducted walking rounds of
the outdoor areas surrounding the facility as it
Smoking Regulations refates to any concerns with facility adherence to
non-smoking policy. No concemns were identifisd.
Smioking regulations shall be adopted and shall include
not less than the following provisions: No residents were found fo be affected by this alleged
deficient practice.
(1) Smoking shal be prohibited in any room, ward, or
compartment where flammabe liquids, combustible gases, The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee re-educated
or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous facility staff on the non-smoking policy.
location, and such area shall be posted with signs that
read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the The Nursing Home Administrator/Designee will conduct a
international symbol for na smoking. random audit weekly 3 imes a week on the facility
staff's adherence to the facility's non-smoking poficy
(2) In health care occupancies where smoking is by visual inspection, These audits will be conducted
prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all weekly for 3 months, The findings of these audits will
major entrances, secondary signs with language that be reported in the next risk management/Quality
prohibits smoking shall not be required. ittee meeting untt the i
determines substantial compliance has been met and
(3} Smoking by patients classified as not responsible recommends quarterly monitoring
shall be prohibited.
(4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply where
ihe patient is under direct supervision.
(5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design
shall be provided in all areas where smoking is
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Ko741 Continued from page 3 Ko741
perrmitted.
(6) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices
into which ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily
available to all areas where smoking is permitted.
18.7.4,19.7.4
This STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:
Based on observations and interviews, the facility
failed to provide the required smoking equipment in
accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 Edition).
On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the
facifity tour with the Facility Manager (FM), an
employee was observed smoking on the property outside
of a designated smoking area that failed to provide
ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design,
and metal containers with seff-closing cover devices in
which ashtrays can be emptied into. An interview was
with the FM with the
and confirmed the findings.
©On 07/16/2025, during the exit conference, the
administrator stated that the facility has a smoking
regutations policy stated that the facility has a
smoking reguiations policy that states there is no
smoking permitied on the facilty's property at any
time.
per NFFA 101 (2012 Edition) 19.7.4(5)6)
K0761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K0761 | The corridor door equipped with & seff-closing 08/17/2025
mechanism feading to the clean utility room by the
CFR(s): NFPA 101 nurse's station was called for servicing and repairs.
Bldg. 01
Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors No residents were found to be affected by this alleged
deficient practice.
Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually
in accordance with NFFA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and “The Nursing Home Admint educated the
Other Opening Protectives. staff on maintaining fire doors in working condition,
including latching and closing appropriately.
Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient
rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected The Nursing Home Administrator/Designes will conduct
as part of the facility maintenance program. weekly audits on 3 fire doors to ensure they are
aiching and closing appropriately for 3 months. The
iduals p the door i jons and testing findings of these audits will be reported in the next
possess knowledge, training or experience that tisk Qualit ittee moeting
demonstrates ability. unti the i i i
has been met and recommends quarterly monitoring.
Written records of inspection and testing are
maintained and are available for review.
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Bldg. 01

19.7.6,8.3.3.1 {LSC)
5.2,5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80}
This STANDARD Is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Based on observations and interviews, the facllity
failed to maintin the fire doors in accordance with

NFPA 101 (2012 Edition). In the event of a fire, this
condition could put occupants attempting shefter or
evacuating in an unsafe environment

On 07/16/2025 between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM, during the
fadliity tour with the Facility Manager, it was

observed that the corridor door equipped with a
self-closing mechanism feading to the clean utifity

room by the nurse’s station fafled to close or

self-atch when tested. An interview was conducted with
the FM concurrent with the observations and confirmed
the findings.

per NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) 19.7.6, 4.6.12.1, 83.3.1

per NFPA 80 (2010 Edition) 8.4.1.4

Continued from page 4 Ka761
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E0000 Initiat Comments E0000 081712025
During the recertification survey conducted on
07/16/2025 at Lexington and
Center, a Nursing Home, Emergency Preparedness was
reviewed.

Lexington Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center Is in

fiance with per Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) 42, Part 483.73, Requirement
for Long-Term Care Facilities

Any deficiency statement snding with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that ofher
safequards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation.
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